

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK168

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1600x800mm - with sliding door
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1600x800mm with Sliding Door (Without Backsplash)

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium. Designed for commercial kitchen environments, this cabinet provides ample storage and an efficient workspace. Its robust stainless steel construction ensures durability, while the sliding doors offer easy access.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the product is used for its intended purpose. Misuse may lead to injury or damage.
- Installation Safety: Install on a flat, stable surface. Ensure cabinet is securely mounted or anchored to prevent tipping.
- Handling: Use caution when moving the cabinet, as the edges can be sharp. Wear gloves if necessary.
- Cleaning: Use non-corrosive cleaning agents. Avoid harsh chemicals that may damage the surface.
- Proximity to Heat Sources: Keep the cabinet away from open flames or high-temperature appliances to prevent risk of fire or melting materials.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1600mm (W) x 800mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Configuration: Sliding Doors
- Without Backsplash
- Weight: 80 kg
- Capacity: Suitable for heavy kitchen equipment and supplies

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a dry, flat area for installation. Ensure there is sufficient space for the sliding doors to operate freely.
2. Delivery Inspection: Check all components against the packing list. Report any missing or damaged items to the supplier immediately.
3. Assembly: Read all instructions carefully. Assemble the cabinet by attaching the sliding door rails according to the included diagrams.
4. Mounting: Secure the cabinet to the wall if necessary. Use suitable mounting devices (not included).
5. Leveling: Check if the cabinet is level using a spirit level. Adjust the legs if necessary to ensure stability.

5. Operation

To open the sliding doors, pull the handle gently. Ensure that no items obstruct the doors' path. Load items evenly to maintain balance and stability.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly wipe the cabinet surfaces with a damp cloth and a mild detergent.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbing pads that can scratch the stainless steel.
- Inspect the sliding door tracks for dirt or debris and clean as needed to facilitate smooth operation.
- Perform periodic checks for damage or wear and replace any damaged parts immediately.

7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Sticking: Check for obstructions in the sliding tracks. Clean the tracks as necessary.
- Uneven Placement: Ensure the cabinet is properly leveled. Adjust the legs if the cabinet wobbles.
- Rust or Stains: Use a stainless-steel cleaner to remove any stains. Regular maintenance helps prevent rust.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life, dispose of it in accordance with local waste management regulations. Ensure that electrical components (if applicable) are recycled where relevant.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro for your commercial kitchen needs. We appreciate your business.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinett Premium 1600x800mm mit Schiebetür ohne Spritzschutz

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinetts Premium. Dieses Produkt wurde für den professionellen Einsatz in der Gastronomie entwickelt und bietet eine robuste und hygienische Lösung zur Lagerung und Vorbereitung von Lebensmitteln.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Vor der Installation und Nutzung des Arbeitskabinetts sollten alle Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig gelesen und befolgt werden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche positioniert ist, um ein Umkippen oder Herunterfallen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder schneidenden Werkzeuge zur Reinigung der Oberflächen, um Kratzer oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie das Arbeitsumfeld frei von Objekten, die zu Stolperfallen werden können.
- Bei elektrischem Betrieb sicherstellen, dass die Stromversorgung dem angegebenen Spannungsspektrum entspricht, um Überlastung oder Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 1600x800mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Spritzschutz: Ohne
- Temperaturbeständigkeit: Bis 80°C
- Ausstattung: Regale und Ablagen im Inneren
- Farbe: Silber
- Hersteller: GGM Gastro

4. Aufbau und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie alle enthaltenen Teile gegen die Teileliste im Handbuch.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Standort sauber und trocken ist.
- Montieren Sie die Schiebetüren gemäß der beiliegenden Montageanleitung, indem Sie die Führungen richtig positionieren.
- Stellen Sie das Kabinett auf die gewünschte Höhe ein, falls erforderlich, und verwenden Sie Unterlegscheiben zur Verbesserung der Stabilität.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung an, falls notwendig, und prüfen Sie auf ordnungsgemäße Funktionstüchtigkeit.

5. Betrieb

- Öffnen Sie die Schiebetüren sanft, um die Lagerung zu erleichtern.
- Platzieren Sie Lebensmittel nur in zugelassenen Behältern im Inneren des Kabinetts.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand der Regale und Ablagen auf Verschleiß oder Beschädigungen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem feuchten Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder Werkzeuge.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schiebetüren auf Verschmutzungen und reinigen Sie die Rollenschienen.
- Entfernen Sie eventuelle Ablagerungen, um eine reibungslose Funktion zu gewährleisten.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn die Tür nicht richtig schließt, überprüfen Sie die Scharniere und justieren Sie sie gegebenenfalls.
- Bei unsachgemäßer Funktion kontrollieren Sie die Stromversorgung und alle angeschlossenen Leitungen.
- Bei schwerwiegenden Problemen kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften zum Recyclen von Metall und anderen Materialien.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle elektrischen Komponenten entfernt oder umweltgerecht entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anliegen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank für Ihre Wahl des Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinetts Premium. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude damit!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Roestvrijstalen Werkblad Premium 1600x800mm met Schuifdeur zonder Achterwand

1. Algemene Informatie

Welkom bij uw aankoop van het Roestvrijstalen Werkblad Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens, restaurants en andere horecagelegenheden. Het werkblad biedt een duurzame en hygiënische ruimte voor het bereiden van voedsel en het opslaan van materialen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het werkblad op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond wordt geplaatst om omvallen of beschadiging te voorkomen.
- Vermijd scherpe voorwerpen en zware belasting op de schuifdeuren om schade te voorkomen.
- Het werkblad is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in omgevingen met extreme temperaturen of vochtigheid.
- Houd het werkblad schoon en vrij van obstakels om ongevallen te voorkomen.
- Volg altijd de richtlijnen voor onderhoud en reiniging om de levensduur van het product te waarborgen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1600 mm (B) x 800 mm (D) x TBA (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Schuifdeur: Ja
- Achterwand: Geen
- Spanning: TBA
- Vermogen: TBA
- Capaciteit: TBA

Technische specificaties zijn onder voorbehoud van wijzigingen. Controleer de website voor de meest actuele informatie.

4. Opzet en Installatie

1. Verwijder het werkblad uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele schade tijdens het transport.
2. Plaats het werkblad op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond in de gewenste positie.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor de schuifdeur om vrij te bewegen.
4. Bepaal indien nodig het werkblad aan de muur of andere oppervlakken om stabiliteit te waarborgen.
5. Controleer of het werkblad waterpas staat en pas het indien nodig aan.

5. Gebruik

- Gebruik het werkblad uitsluitend voor de bedoelde doeleinden, zoals het bereiden en opslaan van voedsel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de schuifdeur soepel beweegt en vrij blijft van obstakels.
- Volg de veiligheidsinstructies tijdens het gebruik om ongevallen te voorkomen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig het werkblad regelmatig met een milde zeepoplossing en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade en neem indien nodig contact op voor reparatie of vervanging.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Schuifdeur beweegt niet soepel.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of er obstakels zijn en of de rails schoon zijn.
- Probleem: Beschadigingen op het oppervlak.
 - Oplossing: Gebruik alleen aanbevolen reinigingsmiddelen en vermijd scherpe voorwerpen.
- Probleem: Stabiliteitsproblemen.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de basis waterpas is en pas aan indien nodig.

8. Verwijdering

- Dit product moet op een milieuvriendelijke manier worden verwijderd. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor richtlijnen over recycling van roestvrij staal.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of steun kunt u contact met ons opnemen via de volgende kanalen:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van het Roestvrijstalen Werkblad Premium. Zorg ervoor dat u deze handleiding goed opvolgt voor een veilig en optimaal gebruik van het product.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1600x800mm con Puerta Corredera (sin Respaldo) - ASK168

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium. Este producto es ideal para entornos comerciales, como cocinas profesionales y restaurantes. Su diseño robusto y su superficie de acero inoxidable facilitan la limpieza y garantizan la durabilidad.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el producto.
- Use el armario solo para el propósito previsto.
- Mantenga el área de trabajo libre de obstrucciones y peligros.
- Asegúrese de que el armario esté correctamente instalado y montado antes de utilizarlo.
- En caso de daños o mal funcionamiento, no intente reparar el armario por su cuenta. Comuníquese con el servicio al cliente.
- Mantenga el armario alejado de la humedad excesiva y fuentes de calor directas.
- No coloque objetos pesados en la parte superior de la unidad sin asegurarse de que esté estable.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1600 mm (ancho) x 800 mm (alto)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de grado alimenticio
- Tipo de puerta: Corredera
- Diseño: Sin respaldo
- Espacio interior: Ideal para almacenamiento de utensilios de cocina y equipos
- Color: Acero inoxidable

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Si es necesario, retire el producto de su embalaje.
- Coloque el armario en un área plana y estable.
- Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor para abrir las puertas correderas completamente.
- Utilice un nivel de burbuja para verificar que el armario esté nivelado; ajuste las patas si es necesario.
- Si el armario necesita ser fijado a la pared, asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones adecuadas y utilizar los anclajes adecuados (no incluidos).

5. Operación

- Abra las puertas correderas tirando suavemente hacia los lados.
- Organice el contenido del armario de manera que los artículos más pesados estén en la parte inferior.
- Evite sobrecargar las puertas para garantizar un funcionamiento suave.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie de acero inoxidable.
- Seque con un paño seco para evitar manchas de agua.
- Inspeccione periódicamente el armario en busca de signos de corrosión o daño y repare si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si las puertas correderas no se abren suavemente, verifique que no haya obstrucciones en las guías.
- Si el armario presenta inestabilidad, ajuste las patas en la parte inferior.
- Para cualquier otro problema que no pueda resolver, comuníquese con el servicio al cliente.

8. Eliminación

- Al final de la vida útil del producto, deseche el armario de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje.
- El acero inoxidable es reciclable, así que considere llevarlo a un centro de reciclaje adecuado.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o asistencia, por favor contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel produit - Cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium 1600x800mm avec porte coulissante sans dossier

1. Informations générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel d'utilisation du cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium 1600x800mm. Ce produit est conçu pour des applications professionnelles en cuisine, offrant durabilité et fonctionnalité.

2. Informations de sécurité

Pour garantir une utilisation sûre et efficace de ce produit, veuillez respecter les instructions suivantes :

- Évitez toute utilisation proche de flammes nues ou sources de chaleur excessive.
- Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur les étagères sans vérification préalable de la capacité de charge.
- Nettoyez immédiatement les déversements pour éviter les accidents de glissade.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est installé sur une surface plane et stable.
- Portez des gants de protection lors de l'installation pour éviter les coupures.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1600x800mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Dossieret : Sans dossieret
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg
- Poids : 85 kg

4. Installation et configuration

Pour installer le cabinet de travail, veuillez suivre ces étapes :

1. Déballez soigneusement le cabinet et vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de pièces manquantes.
2. Placez le cabinet sur une surface plane.
3. Fixez les pieds réglables à la base du cabinet pour stabiliser le meuble.
4. Si nécessaire, utilisez le niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que le cabinet est droit.
5. Insérez les étagères à la hauteur souhaitée en utilisant les supports fournis.

5. Fonctionnement

Le cabinet de travail est prêt à l'emploi dès son installation. Utilisez-le pour stocker des ustensiles, des ingrédients et d'autres fournitures de cuisine. Assurez-vous de fermer correctement les portes coulissantes après chaque utilisation.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

Pour maintenir votre cabinet en bon état :

- Nettoyez régulièrement les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Évitez d'utiliser des tampons à récurer qui pourraient rayer la surface en acier inoxydable.
- Inspectez les charnières et les roulettes de la porte pour s'assurer qu'elles fonctionnent correctement.

7. Dépannage

En cas de problème, veuillez suivre ces étapes :

- Si les portes coulissantes ne glissent pas correctement, vérifiez si elles sont obstruées.
- Si le cabinet semble instable, ajustez les pieds réglables jusqu'à ce qu'il soit équilibré.
- Pour toute déformation due aux dommages, contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

Veuillez recycler les matériaux d'emballage et éliminer le produit en respectant les réglementations locales en matière d'élimination des déchets. Ne déposez pas le cabinet dans une décharge non réglementée.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

Informazioni Generali

Il Gabinetto di Lavoro in Acciaio Inox Premium (1600x800 mm) con Porta Scorrevole è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze delle cucine professionali. Questo prodotto è realizzato con materiali di alta qualità per garantire durata e resistenza all'uso quotidiano. Designed for easy access and functionality, è ideale per ristoranti, catering e altre applicazioni commerciali.

Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso per garantire un utilizzo sicuro.
- Non sovraccaricare il gabinetto; rispettare i limiti di peso indicati.
- Evitare di utilizzare solventi chimici aggressivi o abrasivi per la pulizia, poiché possono danneggiare la finitura in acciaio inox.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto venga installato su una superficie stabile e piana.
- Tenere lontano dall'acqua e umidità in eccesso per prevenire ruggine e corrosione.

Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1600 x 800 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Tipo di porta: Porta scorrevole
- Senza schienale
- Utilizzo: Per cucine professionali e ambienti commerciali

Montaggio e Installazione

1. Posizionare il gabinetto su una superficie piana e stabile.
2. Rimuovere eventuali materiali d'imballaggio e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
3. Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia livellato; utilizzare dei feltrini o dei piedini per compensare eventuali irregolarità nella superficie.
4. Fissare la porta scorrevole al telaio seguendo le istruzioni specifiche fornite nel kit di montaggio.
5. Dopo l'installazione, eseguire un controllo finale per assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano sicure.

Funzionamento

- Utilizzare il gabinetto per riporre attrezzature da cucina e ingredienti.
- Aprire la porta scorrevole per accedere facilmente agli oggetti conservati all'interno.
- Chiudere la porta dopo l'uso per mantenere l'igiene e la sicurezza.

Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un panno umido e detergenti neutri.
- Asciugare bene per prevenire la formazione di macchie d'acqua.
- Controllare periodicamente le parti mobili per assicurarsi che funzionino correttamente.
- Non utilizzare pagliette abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.

Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta scorrevole non si muove agevolmente, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni e rimuoverle.
- In caso di segni o macchie ostinate, utilizzare una pasta di bicarbonato di sodio e acqua per la pulizia.
- Se il prodotto presenta deformazioni o danni, contattare il supporto clienti per assistenza.

Smaltimento

Alla fine della vita del prodotto, assicurarsi di smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali sul riciclaggio e il recupero dei materiali. Non disperso nell'ambiente.

Contatti

Per domande o ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania